

No. 20-2142

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

SPIRIT LAKE TRIBE, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members;  
DION JACKSON; KARA LONGIE; KIM TWINN; TERRY YELLOW  
FAT; LESLIE PELTIER; CLARK PELTIER; STANDING ROCK SIOUX  
TRIBE, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members; RICHARD  
BRAKEBILL, DOROTHY HERMAN, DELLA MERRICK, ELVIS  
NORQUAY, RAY NORQUAY, and LUCILLE VIVIER  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DOROTHY HERMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALVIN JAEGER, in his official capacity as the  
North Dakota Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the District of North Dakota,  
Nos. 1:16-cv-00008-DLH & 1:18-cv-00222-DLH

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Daniel David Lewerenz  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1514 P Street NW, Suite D  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 785-4166  
Fax: (202) 822-0068

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. This Court should affirm the District Court’s holding that the Brakebill Plaintiffs’ motion for attorneys’ fees was timely .....	12
A. The District Court’s interpretation is consistent with the Notes of the Advisory Committee and with a holistic reading of Rule 54(d)(2)(B). .....	13
1. The Advisory Committee Notes on Rule 54(d)(2)(B) repeatedly refer to “final judgment” as the event triggering the 14-day deadline. ....	13
2. A holistic reading of Rule 54 supports the District Court’s holding.....	14
B. The District Court’s holding was consistent with other district courts, including one in this Circuit, that have decided this issue. .....	21
C. The Secretary’s interpretation of Rule 54(d)(2)(B)(i) relies on selective readings of both the Rule and the Advisory Committee Notes, is inconsistent with both case law and legal practice, and would lead to absurd results. ....	24

II. Even if the Brakebill Plaintiffs’ motion for attorneys’ fees was untimely, this Court should affirm the District Court’s finding that the award was justified by excusable neglect and public policy. . . 38

A. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in finding excusable neglect. .... 38

B. This Court should affirm the District Court’s finding that public policy warranted an award of attorneys’ fees. .... 49

CONCLUSION ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Advantage Media L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins,</u> <u>511 F.3d 833</u> (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,</u> <u>421 U.S. 240</u> (1975) .....	15-16
<u>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. EPA,</u> <u>882 F.2d 287</u> (7th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<u>Bauknight v. Monroe County,</u> <u>446 F.3d 1327</u> (11th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<u>Brakebill v. Jaeger,</u> No. 16-cv-008 (D.N.D.) .....	1 n.1
Dkts. 44-1 to 44-8 .....	41 n. 15
Dkt. 81 .....	51
<u>Brakebill v. Jaeger,</u> <u>905 F.3d 553</u> (8th Cir. 2018) .....	4 n.2
<u>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp;</u> <u>Human Res., 532 U.S. 598</u> (2001) .....	15-16, 16, 17 n.7
<u>Cathedral Art Metal Co. v. Divinity Boutique, LLC,</u> No. 1:18-cv-00141-WSD (N.D. Ga. 2018) <u>2018 WL 2356181</u> .....	23, 26-28, 46
Dkt. 43 .....	27
Dkt. 48 .....	27
Dkt. 49 .....	27-28
Dkt. 60 .....	28
<u>Chay-Velasquez v. Ashcroft,</u> <u>367 F.3d 751</u> (8th Cir. 2004) .....	5 n.4, 40 n. 14

<u>Consolidated Paving, Inc. v. City of Peoria, No. 10-CV-1045,</u> <u>2013 WL 916212 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2013)</u> .....	6, 9, 21, 22, 23, 27-28
<u>Dupuy v. Samuels,</u> <u>423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)</u> .....	36
<u>Eberhart v. United States,</u> <u>546 U.S. 12 (2005)</u> .....	45, 46-47
<u>Exeter Bancorp., Inc. v. Kemper Secs. Grp., Inc.,</u> <u>58 F.3d 1306 (8th Cir. 1995)</u> .....	41-42
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</u> <u>461 U.S. 424 (1983)</u> .....	16
<u>Huggins v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,</u> <u>592 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2010)</u> .....	39
<u>In re Farmland Indus., Inc.,</u> <u>318 B.R. 159 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004)</u> .....	29, 30
<u>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,</u> <u>551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977)</u> .....	31
<u>Kuelbs v. Hill,</u> <u>615 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2010)</u> .....	12
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</u> <u>511 U.S. 244 (1994)</u> .....	47, 48
<u>Lefemine v. Wideman,</u> <u>568 U.S. 1 (2012)</u> .....	16
<u>Mathieu v. Gopher News Co.,</u> <u>273 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)</u> .....	13

<u>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick,</u>	
No. 1:13-cv-071 (D.N.D.) .....	6, 34-35
Dkt. 1 .....	34
Dkt. 3 .....	34
<u>954 F. Supp. 2d 900</u> (D.N.D. 2013) .....	34
<u>16 F. Supp. 3d 1059</u> (D.N.D. 2014) .....	34
Dkt. 112 .....	35
Dkt. 125 .....	35
Dkt. 127 .....	35
Dkt. 128 .....	35
<u>Nadeau v. Helgemoe,</u>	
<u>581 F.2d 275</u> (1st Cir. 1978).....	16
<u>Noah v. Bond Cold Storage,</u>	
<u>408 F.3d 1043</u> (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 49
<u>North Dakota v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,</u>	
No. 15-2552 (8th Cir.).....	31
Petition for Review (July 17, 2015).....	31-32
<u>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota</u>	
<u>v. Daugaard, 946 F. Supp. 2d 913</u> (D.S.D. 2013)	
.....	6, 9, 21, 21-22, 48
<u>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,</u>	
<u>507 U.S. 380</u> (1993) .....	39
<u>Rogers Grp. v. City of Fayetteville,</u>	
No. 5:09-cv-05246-JLH (W.D. Ark.) .....	33
<u>2009 WL 10675041</u> (W.D. Ark. Nov. 30, 2009) .....	33
Dkt. 34 .....	33
Dkt. 50 .....	33
Dkt. 73 .....	33
<u>2011 WL 13187120</u> (W.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2011).....	33
Dkt. 76 .....	33

<u>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,</u> <u>629 F.3d 784</u> (8th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<u>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,</u> <u>683 F.3d 903</u> (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 17, 34
<u>Security Nat’l Bank of Sioux City v. Day,</u> <u>800 F.3d 936</u> (8th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<u>Smith v. Vill. of Maywood,</u> <u>970 F.2d 397</u> (7th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<u>Sole v. Wyner,</u> <u>551 U.S. 74</u> (2007) .....	8, 18, 30-31
<u>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Jaeger,</u> No. 1:18-cv-00222 (D.N.D.) .....	1 n.1
<u>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. F.D.I.C.,</u> <u>968 F.2d 695</u> (8th Cir. 1992) .....	49
<u>Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Industries, Inc. Health Care Plan and Trust</u> <u>v. Goding, 692 F.3d 888</u> (8th Cir. 2012).....	39
<u>United States ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kansas City Power and Light Co.,</u> <u>756 F.3d 1075</u> (8th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<u>United States v. Fetlow,</u> <u>21 F.3d 243</u> (8th Cir. 1994) .....	41-42
<u>United States v. Foster,</u> <u>623 F.3d 605</u> (8th Cir. 2010) .....	45, 46
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders,</u> <u>376 U.S. 1</u> (1964) .....	49
<u>Winchell v. Lortscher,</u> <u>377 F.2d 247</u> (8th Cir. 1967) .....	14-15

## STATUTES

<u>28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)</u> .....	24
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1988</u> .....	1, 40
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)</u> .....	16
Voting Rights Act, <u>52 U.S.C. § 10301</u> .....	1
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10310</u> .....	40
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)</u> .....	16

## RULES

<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 6</u>	
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B)</u> .....	38
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(2)</u> .....	45, 46
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54</u>	
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)</u> .....	24
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)</u> .....	19-20
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)</u> .....	i
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)</u> .....	7
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(i)</u> .....	12, 15, 24, 48
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(ii)</u> .....	8, 15
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(iii)</u> .....	28 n.12
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54</u> advisory committee's note to 1946 amendment .....	25
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 54</u> advisory committee's note to 1993 amendment .....	7, 13-14, 14 n.6, 24-25, 25
<u>Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)(2)</u> (2004) .....	45
<u>Fed. R. Crim. P. 45</u> advisory committee's note to 2005 amendment .....	45-46 n.18
D.N.D. L.R. 54.1(A)(1) .....	12 n.5
D.N.D. L.R. 54.1(B)(1) .....	12 n.5
